

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

---

**SCOTT LINMAN**, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

**MARTEN TRANSPORT, LTD.**,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:22-cv-00204-jdp

Judge James D. Peterson

Magistrate Judge Anita M. Boor

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND  
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

I. Factual and Procedural Overview of the Litigation ..... 2

    A. Negotiations and Settlement ..... 2

    B. Summary of Settlement Terms..... 4

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

I. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable and Should be Approved ..... 5

    A. A Contingency Fee is the Market Rate in Class Action Cases ..... 6

    B. The Percentage of the Fund Method is Appropriate for Calculating Attorneys’ Fees ..... 6

    C. A Fee Request of 33.33% of the Net Settlement Fund is Fair and Reasonable..... 7

        1. Attorneys’ Fees of 33.33% of the Net Settlement Fund are Typical ..... 7

        2. The Results Obtained and Fees in Similar Cases ..... 8

        3. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of the Litigation ..... 9

        4. The Stakes of the Case ..... 10

        5. Class Counsel Assumed the Risk of Nonpayment ..... 11

        6. The Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys ..... 11

        7. The Time and Labor Required ..... 12

            a. *Class Counsel’s Pre-Suit Investigation & Discovery* ..... 13

            b. *Protracted Settlement Negotiations*..... 13

        8. A Lodestar Crosscheck Establishes that the Attorney’s Fees are Reasonable..... 14

            a. *The Number of Hours Class Counsel Billed are Reasonable* ..... 14

            b. *Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable* ..... 16

II. The Requested Expenses Are Reasonable in that They Are Minimal and Were Necessary to Prosecute the Case..... 19

III. The \$5,000 Service Award is Reasonable ..... 19

**CONCLUSION** ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |         |
| <i>Adams v. Aztar Indian Gaming Co., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 3:20-cv-143, 2023 WL 6536785 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2023) .....         | 10      |
| <i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing &amp; Packaging, Inc.</i> ,<br>743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014).....      | 6, 14   |
| <i>Bechtel v. Fitness Equip. Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>339 F.R.D. 462 (S.D. Ohio 2021) .....                                    | 12      |
| <i>Bedont v. Horizon Actuarial Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 1:22-CV-01565, 2022 WL 3702117 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2022).....        | 12      |
| <i>Behrens v. Landmark Credit Union</i> ,<br>No. 17-CV-101-JDP, 2018 WL 3130629 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2018) .....            | 8       |
| <i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of Ath Holding Co., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 1:15-cv-02062, 2019 WL 314388 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 24, 2019)..... | 6       |
| <i>Benoskie v. Kerry Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 19-cv-684-pp, 2020 WL 5769488 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 28, 2020) .....               | 19      |
| <i>Bilazzo v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> ,<br>876 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D.N.J. 2012) .....                             | 18      |
| <i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> ,<br>896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018).....                                    | 7       |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....  | 16      |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....   | 5       |
| <i>Cook v. Niedert</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....   | 6       |
| <i>Cotter v. Checkers Drive-In Rests., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 8:19-cv-1386, 2021 WL 3773414 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2021) .....     | 9       |
| <i>Doe v. MaCleod</i> ,<br>No. 18-CV-03191, 2024 WL 1335041 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2024) .....                                | 15      |

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., NA*,  
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 7

*Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.*,  
No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)..... 16

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
No. CV 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 17

*G.B. ex rel. N.B. v. Tuxedo Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 7

*Gusman v. Unisys Corp.*,  
986 F.2d 1146 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 16

*Hashemi v. Bosley, Inc.*,  
No. CV 21-946 PSG (RAOX), 2022 WL 18278431 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2022)..... 18

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 14

*Hicks v. Toys ‘R’ Us-Del., Inc.*,  
No. CV13-1302 DSF (JCGx), 2014 WL 4670896 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2014)..... 18

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018) ..... 17

*In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:17-cv-1035-WMR, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 3, 2019) ..... 10

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.*,  
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 10

*In re Citrix Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 19-61350-CIV, 2021 WL 2410651 (S.D. Fla. Jun 11, 2021)..... 10

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 6

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 17

*In re Forefront Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 21-cv-887, 2023 WL 6215366 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 22, 2023) ..... 8

*In re Omnivision Techs.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 11

*In re Synthroid Mtkg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 6, 11

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) ..... 17

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 8, 11

*Lueng v. XPO Logistics*,  
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018) ..... 6, 10

*McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA*,  
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Neeck v. Badger Bros. Moving, LLC*,  
No. 19-cv-834, 2021 WL 1945829 (W.D. Wis. May 14, 2021) ..... 8

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.*,  
No. 19-1330, 2021 WL 3081051 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2021)..... 17

*Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.*,  
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 14

*Pintor v. Hypro, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-890-pp, 2018 WL 4705847 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 1, 2018)..... 20

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 14

*Sabinsa Corporation v. HerbaKraft, Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-04738, 2022 WL 17446485 (D.N.J. 2022) ..... 18

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 10, 11

*Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.*,  
No. 3:92-CV-00333, 2022 WL 2125574 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2022) ..... 12

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> ,<br>739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....                                      | 11       |
| <i>Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 2:13-cv-1531, 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016).....                | 18       |
| <i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> ,<br>504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007).....  | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Tallman v. CPS Sec. (USA), Inc.</i> ,<br>23 F. Supp. 3d 1249 (D. Nev. 2014) .....                                 | 18       |
| <i>Tchemkou v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>517 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008).....  | 15       |
| <i>Weninger v. Gen. Mills Operations, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 18-CV-321-JPS, 2019 WL 1746703 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 18, 2019)..... | 19       |
| <i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....                               | 6        |
| <i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> ,<br>697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) .....                             | 14       |
| <b>Rules</b>   |          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....  | 1, 5     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....  | 1        |
